All other responsibilities for uniform 

procurement and upkeep are the employee's, including the responsibility for replacing worn or 

ill-fitting uniform items. 

Section 4.02  Clothing Allowance 

A. Deputy Sheriffs covered by this Agreement shall receive a clothing allowance of one 

thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100.00) each fiscal year for the procurement, care and upkeep 

of clothing and leather goods. Court security officers covered by this agreement shall receive a 

clothing allowance of three hundred fifty dollars ($350.00) each fiscal year for the procurement,

[...]

hundred sixty (360) hours limit at the end of a leave year will automatically convert to new sick 

leave.  The Deputy Sheriff Comprehensive Pension Plan shall be amended to provide that new 

sick leave converted from annual leave under this subparagraph, up to a combined total for each 

officer of one thousand forty (1,040) hours of annual leave and this new sick leave, may be used 

to purchase pension credit at the rate of forty (40) hours for each month of pension credit. 

D. When taking annual leave, employees covered by this Agreement must use compensatory 

time they have accumulated prior to using annual leave.

[...]

retirement increase fund, determined pursuant to paragraph 4.a., above, provided: 

1. Each eligible retiree and every Contingent Annuitant will receive the same 

dollar amount. 

2. Beginning in January 2000, the maximum increase provided shall not exceed 

one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per month.  

3. No increase shall be provided if the amount in the post-retirement increase 

fund is not sufficient to provide at least a ten dollar ($10.00) benefit increase. 

d. Any amount in the "post-retirement increase fund" described in paragraph 4.a.